
8.10 o'clock, 
Council Chamber 
City Hall, 
July 14th, 1932. 

A meeting of the City Council was held 

this eireningi At ihe above named hour there were 

present His Worship the Miyort 'arid; 

Minshull, St soh, Donovan, Miller, Adams, Logan, 

Golden, McDonald, Shields, O'Toole, Getley, O'Malley, 

Probert, Switzer and Doyle. 

The meeting was called to proceed with 

business standing over and the transaction of other 

business. 

/ The following named papers were submitted 

ARELMAIIMMELTAEPAX 
Read an application from the 'omens' 

Auxiliary Canadian National Institute for the Blind 

for permission to hold a Tag Day on September 17th,1932. 

Ref erred to the Laws and Privileges 

LLELList. 

w. 

Oe'4344e 	
Oommittee. 

PP IC T ON FOR POSIT 	OF UB COLLECT 

Read an application from Alfred J. Z4ay 

for position of Sub Collector in the Collector's 

Office. 

F/LED 

UNEMPLOYMENT RELIEF 
pE2TER,COL.THE HON. G. S. HARRINGTON,PREMIER 

Read letter from Colt the Hon. G. 15. 

Harrir€ton, Premier oonoerning funds for unemployment 

relief. 



July 14th, 1932. 

23rd June,1932. 

H. S. Rhind, Esq.:  
City Clerk, 
Halifax, Nova Scotia. 

Dear 
I acknowledge the receipt ofyour letter 

of the 22nd instant enclosing the resolution o! 
the City Council oonoerning funds for the relief of 
unemployment. While measures of this kind ate 
essentially introduced into the. Legislature 8.0 
private bills yet you may rest assured the GovernmeAt 
will lend its good office towards assisting suoh a 
private measure for this purpose. 

Yours faithfully, 

G; S: Hattingtbill 

MAD 
IVAKS DMELMATA=Z§ 

Read report of the Committee on Worke 

recommending for payment accounts amounting to 

$12,847,88. 

July 14th, 1932. 

The City Council, 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works 
held July 13th, accounts amounting to $12,647.gg 
were reoommended to Council for payment, chargeable 
as follows:cc 

Works Dept. 

Water Dept. 

Capital 
Appropriations 

Construction 
Maint enano e 

079.12 
1190.5$ 

172.17 
3,47K0.03,  

$10965.70 

1882.16  
tig"s47.6a 

A. Audley Thompson, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by 

Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted and 

aocounts paid. Motion passed. 

—144-1 



July 14th, 1932. 

GENERAL ACCOUNTS 

Read report of the Finance Committee 

recommending for payment accounts amounting to $130 069•97 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
July 12th, 19320 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:•• 

At a meeting of the Finance Committee 
held this day, the attaohed list of a000unts chargeable 
to various services amounting to $13,069.97 was 
passed as correct and recommended to the City Counoil 
for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. J. Steoh, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Steoh, seconded by 

Alderman Shields that the report be adopted and 

a000unts‘id. Motion passed. 

CITY HOME ANDT.B. HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS 

Read report of the Charities Committee . 

reoommending for payment a000unts ohargeable to the 

City Home $7,419.53, and to the T. Be Hospital 

$2436.50.. 

Halifax, N. S. July 12th, 1932. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Counoil. 

Gents amen:.. 

The Charities Committee met this day and 
beg to submit the following report. 

MEMBERS PRESENT:-. The Chairman, Aldermen 
Logan and Miller. 

CITY HOME ACCOUNTS JUNE 1932 AMOUNT $6,376.531  
CAPITAL j1,043.00  

City libme ipobunts f4r1 t4b,m4th
' 
 of June 

k 	 i 	1 	I 

1932 amounting to $6;376:53 and Capital. aocounts 
••145.4 



July 14th, 1932. 

amounting to $1,043.00 are recommended for payments 
TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS JUNE 1932 
	 AMOUNT $2,836.90.  

Tuberculosis Hospital a000unts for the 
month of June 1932 amounting to $2,836.50 are 
recommended for payment. 

Respeotfully submitted, 

A. H. Minshull, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded by 

Alderman Golden that the report be adopted and 

a000unts pa d. Motion passed. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCIOUNTS 

Read report of the Committee of Firewards 

recommending for payment a000unts chargeable to the 

Fire Department A.2,599.42 and to Fire Alarm 

Maintenance $480.18. 

July 12th, 1932. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:-. 

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards 
held this day the attached accounts amounting to 
$12,599.42 for the Fire Department and $480.18 for 
the Fire Alarm Service were considered. 

Your Committee recommend that these 
accounts be passed for payment. 

Respeotfully submitted, 

Walter Mitchell, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Mitohell, seconded by 

Alderman Golden that the report be adopted and 

accounts paid. Motion passed. 

•-•146- 



July l4th, 1932: 

POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS  

Read report of the Police Committee 

recommending for payment accounts amount ng to 

$12,003.90. 

Halifax, N. S. 
July 11th, 1932. 

His Worship the Mayer, 
and City Council. 

Gentlemen:-• 

At a meeting of the Polio e• Committee 
held this date, the following accounts amounting to 
$12,003.90, were examined found oorreot and 
recommended for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. Audley Thompson, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Golden, seconded by 

Alderman O'Malley that the report be adopted and 

accounts paid. 	passed. 

pITY PRISON ACCOUNTS 

Read report of the City Prison Committee 

recommending for payment accounts amounting to 

$1,5794139. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
July 12th, 1932. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:-» 

40 a, meeting of the City Prison Committee 
held this day, 00 a”ached list of accounts amounting 
to 4,579.39 was passed as oorreot and recommended 
to the City Council for payment. 

The report of Governor Grant for the 
month of June 1932 is also attached hereto. 

Respeotfully submitted, 

J. A. 011ialley, 
CHAIRMAN. 



July 14th, 1932. 

Moved by Alderman O'Malley, seconded by 

Alderman McDonald that the report be adopted and 

aocounVI paid/ Motion passed. 

CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS 

Read report of the City Health Board 

recommending for payment accounts amounting to 

$3,497•55. 

July 14th, 1932. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Counoil. 

Gentlemen:.. 
At a meeting of the City Health Board 

held on Wednesday, July 13th, the following named 
accounts amounting to 03,497.55, were passed and 
recommended to the City Council for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. D. Forrest, 
CHAIRMAN, C. H. B. 

Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded by 

Alderman Smeltzer that the report be adopted and 

account pail. Motion passed. 

GARDFlIS.  PARKS 	COMMON ACCOUNTS  

Read report of the Committee on Gardens, 

Parks and Commons recommending for payment accounts 

chargeable to Public Gardens $3,681.55, and to 

Fleming Park $524.62. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
July 8th, 1932. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: -• 
At a meeting of the Committee on 

Gardens, Parks and Commons held ithis day, the attached 
list of accounts amounting to $3,681.55 ohargeable 
to the Public Gardens and $524.62 chargeable to 
Fleming Park were considered and recommended to be 

m148m 



July 14th, 1932. 

forwarded to the C ity Council for payment. 

Respectfully aUbmitteal l  

H. J. Stech, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by 

Alderman Getley, that the report be adopted and 

accounts paid/ Motion passed. 

L;BRARY ACCOUNTS 

Read report of the Citizens Free 

Library Committee recommending for payment aocounts 

amounting to $302.56. 

July 12th, 1932. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlernem•-• 
The Library Committee begs to submit the 

following accounts for payment. 

City of Halifax 	Salaries 
T. C. Allen & Co. Books 
The Book Room 	It 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. H. Minshull, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded by 

Alderman Adams that the report be adopted and 

accountsid. Motion passed. 

PUBLIC, GARDENS 4000UNTS  

Read report of the Committee on 

Gardens, Parks and Commons recommending for payment 

the account of Jubien Sheehan & Co0Ltd,$130.00 being 

the amount of their contract for painting the Band 

Stand at the Public Gardens. 

-149m 

$277.14 
16.36 

§3o2.510. 



July 14th, 1932. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
July 8th, 1932. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gents omen: 
At a meeting of the Committee on Gardens, 

Parke and Commons held this day, your Committee had 
under consideration the attached account of jubien 
Sheehan & Company for $130.00, being the amount 
of the tender for painting the Band stand at the 
Public Gardens, 

Your Committee recommend that as the 
work has been satisfactorily completed, the account 
be paid. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. J. Stedh, 
ViceswOhairman. 

Moved by Alderman Steoh, seconded by 

Alderman Miller that the report be adopted and 

4/ 
account paid. Motion passed. 

N.S. LIGHT AND POWER CO, LTD, RATE HEARING 
_A,...g...j....a..1A : .....,vroatnnreric.  C.  

Read report of the Finance Committee re 

account of Messrs.,. MacInnes, Lovett and MacDonald for 

eervioes of Mr. L. A. Lovett, ILO, in oonneotion with 

the rate reduction oase against the N. S. Light and 

Power Co, Ltd, and for appearances before the House 

of Assembly on Bill number 15g. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
July 12th, 1932. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Finance Committee 

held this day, the attached letter of the City 
Auditor in reference to the account of Messrs. 
Macanniie, Lovett, and MacDonald in connection with 
the rate reduction oase against the V. S. Light and 
Power Co,Ltd, and for appearances before the House of 
Assembly on Bill 158, the service being for Mr. L. A. 
Lovett, K.O. 



July 14th, 1932. 

The account including certain disbursements amounting 
to $2,072.44 was submitted and read. 

Your Committee recommend that the 
account be paid, and that the money required be 
provided for under provisions of Section 332 A of the 
Charter. 

Your Committee further recommend that 
the accompanying resolution be adopted. 

Respeotfully submitted, 

H. J. Steoh, 
CHAIRMAN. 

July 12th, 1932. 

The Chairman 
Finance Committee. 

Dear Sir: -• 

Attached hereto is an account from 
Maolnnes, Lovett and MacDonald in connection with 
the rate reduction pase against the Nova Scotia 
Light and Power Co p btd, and for appearance before 
the House of Assembly on Bill 15g, the services 
being for Mr. L. A. Lovett, K.C. The amount of the 
account, including certain disbursements is $2,07.44. 
This account has been taxes by the Taxing Master, 
and it will be necessary for the Solicitor to prepare 
a resolution under Seotion 332 A in order that its 
can be paid. 

Yours truly, 

A. M. Butler, 
CITY AUDITOR. 

22nd June 1932. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
of the City of Halifax. 

Dear Sir:-• 
Re:,Rate Reduction Case 
'Re' 	se of Assembly Bill Number l98  

I enclose herewith our a000unt in 
connection with the above matters made out as 
between Solicitor and Client, and inrading in the 
disbursements the account of Mr.J.,R. Gaye, Registered 
Professional Engineer, whose services I engaged under 
authority of the Resolution of the Council retaining 
our services. —151-• 



July 14th, 1932. 

The total amount of the account including 
disbursements is 02,072.44, and I hereby give you 
Notice of Taxation of this account before Mr. 
Charles F. Tremaine, Taxing Master, at his office 
45 Sackville Street, Halifax, LS, on Tuesday, 
June 28th, 1932 at the hour of 2.30 P.M, daylight 
saving time. 

I have no doubt you will hand the Bill 
to the City Solicitor, who will attend on taxation. 

I am also enclosing herewith a copy of 
the Final Order of the Board of Commissioners of 
Public Utilities, disposing of the Applioation. 

Yours truly, 

L. A. Lovett. 

THE NOVA SCOTIA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
PUBLIC UTILITIES 

IN THE MATTER OF The Public Utilities Act 

IN THE MATTER OF  an investigation of oertain rates 
and oharges of Nova Scotia Light 
and Power Company, Limited, for 
electrioal energy for the purpose 
of light and power, the said 
Company being a public utility 
within the meaning of the Act. 

BE!WEEN: 	CITY OF HALIFAX 	Applicant 

yang~ 

NOVA SCOTIA LIGHT AND POWER 
COMPANY, LIMITED 	 Respondent 

The 2nd day of June 1932. 

BEFORE ROBERT T. MacILREITHI K.C,CHAIRMAN, and 
JOHN S. ROPER11.0, MEMBER. 

The complaint and applioation'of the 
City of Halifax, the Applicant herein, dated the 1st 
day of December 1931, to the Board for an Order that 
the rates and charges of the Respondent now in force 
are unreasonable and for an Order that said rates 
and charges be reduced or modified or oanoelled 
and new rates and charges substituted so that the 
return on the flax value of that portion of the 
Respondent's property assets and undertaking used and 
useful for the purpose of it,P electric light and power 
department in furnishing olootrioal energy for light 

0-152-• 



July 14th, 1932, 

and power purposes to or for the public will not 
exceed eight per oent annually, coming on for 
hearing before the Board on the 4th day of May, 1932, 
and having been from time to time hdjourned; 

AND the Applicant by its Solicitor 
having applied to the Board for permission to with- 
draw its said complaint and to discontinue the 
said Application and all prooeedings thereunder, 
and Counsel for the Respondent consenting thereto, 

THE BOARD ORDERS that the Applioant 
beat liberty to withdraw its complaint herein and 
that the application of the Applicant herein and all 
proceedings thereunder be discontinued, all without 
costs to either party. 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD, 

(Sgd), L. B. Taylor, 
OLZRK. 

Moved by Alderman Steoh, seconded by 

Alderman O'Malley that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

The following resolution was submitted. 

RESOLVED that the Ci5:by borrqw under 
the authority of 332 A 6he sum of02,072.414. 
and apply the same in payment of the a000unt of 
MacInnes Lovett and MaoDonald in connection with the 
application of the City to the Board of Public 
Utilities or a reduction of electric light rates 
and in opposition to Bill no. 156, and that the amount 
so borrowed be included in the Civic Estimates for 
the oivio year 1933m34. 

Moved by Alderman Steoh, seconded by 

Alderman ()IILaney and passed unanimously. 

PRINTING CITY CHARTER 

Read report of the Finance Committee re 

a000unt of the Royal Print & Litho Ltd, fpr printing 

the City Charter and supplements. 

Committes.Room, City Hall, 
July 12th, 1932. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of Oity Council. 

Gentlemenii.• 
IN•1531 



July 14th, 1932. 

At a meeting of the Finance Committee 
held this day, the attached report of the City 
Auditor on the account of the Royal Print & Litho 
Ltd, for printing the City Charter and supplements 
amounting to $3,503.84 was submitted and read. 

Your Committee recommend that the 
City Auditor be authorized to pay this a000unt out 
of the appropriation available for this purpose, 
and that Mr. Bell be instructed toctaft a resolution 
to provide for the payment of his services for 
revising the Charter under the provisions of Section 
332 A of the Charter, and that the said resolution 
Whendrafted be adopted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H, J. Steal, 
=AIRMAN. 

July 12th, 1932. 

The Chairman, 
Finance Oommitt ee 

DearmElirte• 
With referenoe to the attached 

invoice for printing the City Charter from the Royal 
Print & Litho Limited amounting to$3,503.84, 
I wish to state that the prices are in accordance 
with the oontraot accepted by the City. 

As to the two amounts appearing on the 
invoice for oorreotions and for alterations and proofs, 
*200.00 and $5$0.68, respectively, may I say that I 
am unable to oheok these. , The City Solicitor would 
be -the proper official to say whether these charges 
are falrfor the work done. 

The original authorization for this 
work is 0,000.00 of which the sum of 0,000.00 	' 
has been borrowed to date. We have on hdnd funds 
amounting to 0,500.00 as *500.00 has already been 
paid the City Solicitor on account of services, 
In additional provision would, therefore, have to be 
made for approximately the amount still owing the 
Solicitor for tliis work, as the amount of hand will 
just about meet the amount of the attached invoice. 

I suggest to the Committee on account of 
legislation affecting the Water Department, being 
also the subject of revision, that that Department 
ought to contribute from 10% to 15% of the total 
oost of the work. The City Solicitor could then prepare 
a resolution under Sedtion 332 A of the Charter to 
enable the balance owing to the Solicitor ,to be paid. 

ima514-• 

Yours truly, 

A. M. Butler, 
CITY AUDIT0/4... 



July 14th, 1932. 

Moved by Alderman Stedh, seconded by 

Alderman O'Malley that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

The following resolution was submitted. 

RESOLVED that the City do borrow under 
the authority of Seotion 332 A of the City Charter 
a sum not exceeding fifteen hundred dollars and 
apply the same in pay F. H. Bell, the balance of the 
sum due him for a revision of the City Charter and 
any amount so borrowed shall be included in the 
oivio estimates for 1933m34. 

Moved by Alderman Steoh, seoonded by 

7/  
Alderm Malley and passed unanimously. 

MU. HALL CLAIM AGAINST THE N. S. 
ppplayggi EXHIBITIQN COMMISSION.  

Read letter of the Hon. JohnDoull, 

Attorney General re judgment against the N. S. 

Exhibition Commission recovered by Mr. M. Ma. Hall. 

July 14th, 1932. 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 	., 

1 

 

H" 	W. Hall has recovered a judgment 
against the Nova Scotia Exhibition Commission for 
51000. and mots. The costs have been taxed at 
467.50. The total amount due on the judgment is 
5,668.25, made up as follows: 	

, 

Amount of judgment 	$5,000. 
Taxed costs 	

L2070.;  Mr. Bell's fee 

Total 	 $5,668.25 

There may also be due interest from April 16th. 

The Exhibition Commission desires in 
some way to liquidate this amount as the judgment 
at present stands against it, and they are willing to 
arrange payment of the judgment and all costs if the 
City of Halifax approves of legislation, to be 
intvwduced at the next session of the Legislature, 
authorizing the Exhibition Commission to include the 
expenses in oonneotion with this claim and judgment 
and the costs in oonneotion therewith, as part of 
any possible defioit of the Exhibition Commission 
for the year 1932. 

"155" 



July 14th, 1932. 

Kindly hating this /stutter before the City 
Council and have the matter of the approval of the 
City decided upon at the earliest possible moment. 

Yours sincerely, 

John Doull, 
Attorney General. 

The following resolution was submitted. 

RESOLVED that the city Council approve 
of legislation to be introduced by the Exhibition 
Commission at the 1933 Session: of the Legislature, 
to authorize and confirm the payment of a sum 
amounting to $5,668.25 which includes the oosts of 
the action decided in favor of M. Moir. Hall as 
follows: 

Amount of judgment - 	$5,000.00 
Taxed costs- 
Solicitor's fees- 6662 

and to further authorize the Exhibition aommission 
to embody in the said legislation provision for 
charging the amount aforesaid, either to the expenses 
of any one year, or against the expenses over a 
longer period not exceeding five years. 

)ef4/*14,4,44...14  
Alderman Donvan and passed unanimously. 

1/UNEMPLOYMENT RELIEF 

Read report of the Finance Committee in 

reference to expenditures for unemployment relief 

work last fall. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
July 12th, 1932. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Counoil. 

Gentlemen:.. 
At a meeting of the Finance Committee 

held this day, the attached letter of the Oity 
Auditor in reference to expenditures for unemployment 
relief work last fall was submitted and read. 

A. A. Thompson, Esq., 
Mayor, 
Halifax, N.S. 

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded by 



July 14th, 1932. 

Your Committee recommend that the 
special committee of the Committee on Works that 
interviewed the local government in respect to the 
expenditure for these services be requested to again 
take up the matter with the government to see if tt 
would oontribute its share of the cost of this work. 

In order to meet the expenditure 
already made, your Committee recommend that an 
appropriation not to exoeed $1,000.00 be provided 
for under the provisions, of Section 332 A of the 
Charter to pay for the crib work at the base of 
the monument at Point Pleasant Park. 

Respeotfully submitted, 

H. J. Steoh 
OBAIRkAN. 

July 12th, 1932. 

The Chairman, 
Finance Committee. 

Dear Sirs 
I should like to report that it was 

apparently the understanding of the City Engineer 
and certain members of the Works Committee who 
formed a special committee to interview the local 
government in respect to unemployment relief 
work last fall, that the looal government would 
arrange to contribute half the cost towards 
the construction of crib work at the base of the 
Sailors Memorial in Point Pleasant Park. Evidently, 
it was also their impression that there would be 
funds forth coming to the extent of 50% towards 
the cost of oertain sewers to be constructed 
in the City; this latter amounting to $12,500.00. 

It now appears that the local government 
had no such understanding of these two items, and 
they are not to fordica part of the unemployment 
relief program for last year. 

It becomes neoessary therefore, for the 
City to provide another authorization for the crib 
work at the base of the monument, and regardless 
of the outcome of any disaussions with the 
Provincial Government, this must be done in order to 
authorize the expenditures already made; these 
expenditures being made on the faith of the 
report that the crib work would be a part of 
unemployment relief work. I would ask therefore, that 
the Committee approve of a resolution to be prepared 
by the City Solicitor, under Seotion 332 A of the 
City Charter to provide funds for the crib work at the 
base of the memorial up to an amount of $1,000.00. 

Yours truly, 
A. M. Butler, 
CITY AUDITOR. 

4•4157-• 



July 14th, 1932. 

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by 

Alderman O'Malley that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

The following resolution was submitted. 

RESOLVED that the City do borrow under 
the authority of Section 332 A a sum not exceeding 
One Thousand Dollars and apply the same in defraying 
the costs of oonstruoting the orib work at the 
base of the Sailor's Monument in Point Pleasant 
Park and am sum so borrowed shall be included in 
the Oivio Estimates for 1933-34. 

Moved by Alderman Steoh, seconded by 

Aldermat.1 0,Malley and passed unanimously. 

'WALKER STREET, CHANGING NAME TO 
WDSTONE STREET.  

Read report of the Committee on Works 

recommending that the name of Walker Street be changed 

to Gladstone Street. 

July gth, 1932. 

The Committee on Works at a meeting 
on June 29th, resolved to recommend to Council that the 
name of Walker Street be ohanged to Gladstone Street. 

A. Audley Thompson, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seoonded 

by Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed! 

UNEMPLOYMENT RELIEF  

Read report of the Finance Committee 

asking for a further appropriation of $5,000.00 for 

unemployment relief. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:.. 



July 14th, 4.9320 

Committee Room, City Hall 
July 12th, 1932m 

To His Worship the Mayo; 
and Members dOity Council° 

Gentlemen:-• 
At a meeting of the Finance Committee 

held this day, His Worship the Mayor attended and 
informed the meeting that he, together with the 
Auditor, Mx. C. W. Aokhurst, and Mr. A. Hanfield 
Whitman had juat concluded an interview with the 
Provincial Government in connection with the matter 
of the looal and federal gutrernments contributing 
to the relief of the unemployed. 

He further informed the meeting that the 
fund established at the June meeting of Council was 
exhausted because of the many applications for relief 
that had to be met, and that the delegation inter.- 
viewing the government had come to a tentative 
agreement that if the City voted a further sum of 
$5,000.00, making in all $10,000000 voted, the 
Provincial government would Rpprove of a like amount 
and would further recommend to the federal authority 
the granting of a like amount. 

Your Committee recommend that a further 
sum of $5,000.00 be appropriated for unemployment 
relief, and that an application be made to His Honor 
the Lieutenant Governor in Council for an undertaking 
to implement with necessary legislation the borrowing 
of the said sum of $5,000000 for this purpose, all 
of whioh is conditional on the Provincial Government 
ratifying in writing the agreement as outlined by 
the Mayor. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H0 J. Steoh, 
CHAIBNAN0 

July 13th, 1932n 

Colonel the Honourable G. So Harrington, 
Premier,Provinoe of Nova Scotia 
Prodwinoe Building, 
CITY. 

Dear Sir: 
I enclose herewis*,  a brief, whioh the 

City submits to support its appeal for funds to 
assist the local situation respecting unemployment. 

At a conference held Tuesday, July 
12th, 1932, with' the members of your Government, it was 
agreed that your government would oontributelup to an 
amount of *10,000000, the City having contributed 

.459— 



July 14th, 1932e 

$5,000.00 and being willing to contribute $5,000.00 
more, and that you would recommend to the Federal 
authority that they also contribute the sum of 
$10,000.000 It was also understood that the amount 
of g5,000.00 already contributed by the City should 
be considered as part of the total sum of $10,000000 
to be contributed to care for the needs of the next 
two or three months. It is also the understanding 
of the delegation which waited on your honourable 
body, that the amounts mentioned are maximum 
amounts, and that your Government and the Federal 
Government (if the latter agrees to a contribution 
as aforesaid) will return to the City an amount 
equal to two-thirds of the expenditures made by the 
Oity on direct relief each month. 

Will you please write me a letter 
oonfirming my understanding of this matter so that I 
will receive it in time for the meeting of Council 
which takes place on Thursday evening, July 14th. 

Yours truly, 

A. Audley Thompson, 
MAYOR. 

July 13th, 1932. 

To His Honor the Lieutenant, 
Governor in Counoil, 
Halifax, N. S. 

I have the honor in behalf of the 
Corporation of the City of Halifax, to make 
representations to your Government, in order to 
emphasize the alarming number of oases of distress 
in the homes of the City, with which, without aid 
from other governmental sources, it will be flpoonible, 
from a financial standpoint for theCity to deal with. 

Until recently private charity, 
augmented by appropriations of money made by the City 
for social services and the upkeep of a poor 
asylum, have been sufficient to care for the needs 
of the unemployed; but oonditions have sharply 
become worse within the past three months, and with 
an almost complete tie-up in the usual seasonal 
works, there is little or no employment to absorb 
the floating supply of labor. This is not only true of 
unskilled labor, but of skilled labor as well. 

The City of Halifax last year was able 
to substantially avert the etionomic stress, which 
more or less previiled elsewhere throughout the oountry. 

-160- 



July 14th, 1932. 

This was accomplished largely by the expenditures of 
monies raised by the City on capital account as well 
as private undertakings. In order to help the 
situation this year substantial amounts have been 
appropriated for permanent improvements to streets 
and other public stbrvices, and it is intended that 
a sum equal to the expenditure of last year, or 
probably greater, will be made. On capital works 
last year an expenditure of some $400,00040 was 
made, and a like amount will be expended this year. 

In addition to the foregoing, the City 
expends $65,000.00 annually'on its City Home. Its 
other sooial activities involve the expenditure of 
$26,000.00 annually on a Tuberoulosim Hospital.; 
an expenditure of 628,000.00 annually on its health 
servioes; an expenditure of $40,000000 annually 
to provide free hospital servioes for people unable 
to pay; an expenditure of $25,000.00 annually on 
account of negleoted and delinquent children. 
Added, are numerous grants made to homes and 
institutions established for the protection of the 
sick and mentally deficient. The foregoing feta 
are written in order to demonstrate that the City 
of Halifax is doing its utmost to relieve the 
present situation. In doing this, it is here 
emphasized that the burden on the taxpayers is already 
an abnormal one, inasmuch as 45% of the assessable 
property within the City limits is tax exempt. 

For the reasons given, the City feels it 
cannot, and it would not be provident, to make further 
expenditures itself. The City is desirous of making 
every effort to relieve the present situation, to 
aid the poor and destitute. But it cannot do this 
to the point of putting in peril its own financial 
etructure. 

I have the honor to draw to your 
attenflon the several discussions I have had with 
the members of your Government, the first of which 
began on June 16th, and the last on July 12th 1932. 
At this lOter conference the City representatives 
attended the representatives from our social agencies 
and it was then tentatively decided and agreed that 
the City would augment its initial appropriation 
of $5 000.00 by an additional $5,000.00 on the 
oftdition that your Government would supplement 
the said appropriation by an appropriation for a like 
amount, and that you would recommend to the 
federal authority that they under the act of parliament 
authorizing them to do so, also supplement the 
appropriation by a further $10,000.00. It was agreed 
that for the time being that the maximum appropriation 
would be 430,000.00 to be divided as follows2-0 

-161- 



• ,r 

July 14th2  l932 

The City of Halifax - 	$10t 000000 

The arovernment of the Pro- 
vinoe of Nowt Scotia - 	10000000 

The Government of the Dominion 
of Canada (if and when granted 
on the recommendation of the 
Government of the Province 
of Nova Sootia) 	 100 0000 00 

It would be as well to inform your 
honorable body that this City, exoept in times of 
extreme stress, has well organized agencies whioh 
are capable of oaring for the needs of the pooro 
These agencies are still efficient organizations, 
but are unable to seoure adequate funds through 
private subscription for their work. Their records 
and experience, however, makes their services 
invaluable at a time like this, and the organization 
established to distribute the direot relief fund- 
is oomposed of representative citizens who have for 
many years taken an active interest in relieving 
conditions affecting the poor. In addition to this 
it has been decided that all expenditures for food 
shall be made from a list of some twenty staple 
commodities. The prioes shall be fixed by the relief 
organization, and shall be based on Wholesale 
prices. Relief will not be given the second time until 
a thorough investigation is made into each case to 
decide its merits. I may add finally that the 
purveyors of the commodities will be given equal 
treatment in respect to distribution of orders of food. 

In conclusion, I take this opportunity 
to emphasize that in the judgment of those whose 
experience should not make them err, the present 
situation will undoubtedly become worse, for up to 
the present relief has been given only to those who 
in good and bad times stand more or less in need of 
relief. So fax no applioations have been received 
from the heads of households who for the first time 
in their experience are faxed with the necessity 
of obtaining the necessaries of life by direot 
appeal, and I should like to add that the fund, which 
it is hoped to create through equal contributions 
from the three Authorities, will be suffioient only 
to care for relief for a period of approximately 
three months, after whioh it will again be necessary 
to discuss the matter of winter asW.ntrico 

I havegone to some length to make 
clear the situation within the City and while I have 
touched on many points which will be familiar to you, 
I trust that the appeal Which I now make, and is herein 
set forth will receive your early and fayorable 
consideration. 

On behalf of the Corporation of the 
City of Halifax, 

A. Aladley Thompson, 
MAYOR. 

4-'16200 



July 14th, 1932. 

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by 

Alderman O'Malley that the report be adoptedo 

Motion passed. 

The following resolution was submitted. 

BE IT RESOLVED that subject to the 
undertaking of His Honor the Lieutenant Governor in 
Counoil to implement with necessary legislation, the 
oity do borrow from any bank or fund available the 
sum of 05,000.00 to be paid out on the order of His 
Worship the Mayor for the purpose of giving such 
direot charitable relief to bone-fide residents of 
the Oity of Halifax as His Worship in his absolute 
disoretion may deem advisable. 

The money so borrowed shall be included 
in the civic estimates for the following year after 
the passage of such legislation. 

This resolution is conditional oh the 
provinoe of Nova Sootia subsoribing an amount equal 
to the amount voted by the oity for direct relief 
since June let, 1932,by an undertaking not later 
than 16th July instant and on the further as 
that that government will recommend to the federal 
authority that a subscription, equal to the amount 
given spparately by the province and the city, 
be made by the said federal authority. 

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by 

tAi'd Alderman tshull and passed unanimously. 

S....jaajELIMIELIDE'S'I rREET 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

re extending of the sidewalk on West Young Street 

to the property of kr. John Diaohuk. 

July 14th, 1932. 

The Oity Council. 

The Committee on Works recommend that the 
sidewalk now being laid on Agricola Street be 
extended for a distance of 90 feet on West Young Street, 
in front of the property of Mr. John Diaohuk. 

A. Audley Thompson, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. . 

-163- 

Gentlemen:— 



July 14th, 1932. 

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded by 

Alderman Doyle that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed v/ 

OHEBUOTO LANE ACCEPTANCE. 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

and Oity Engineer re the acceptance of Ohebuoto 

Lane as a city street. 

July 14th, 1932. 

His Worship the Mayor, 

Sirtms 
I beg to report on the petition from 

property owners on Ohebuoto Lane asking that the lane 
be graded and accepted as a Oity- street, that it is 
signed by the owners of about 84% of the frontage. 
This lane is only about twenty feet wide. 

Legislation was obtained at the last 
session of the Legislature authorizing the Oity Council) 
to take over as a street this lane extending from 
Ohebuoto Road to Allen Street notwithstanding that it 
is less than 60 feet in width. 

Ohebuoto Lane is the only oonneotion 
between Allen Street and Ohebuoto Road between 
Windsor and Harvard Street and is a oonvenienoe 
to all the residents in the locality as well as a 
large number of the public in general. 

The estimated oost of the work is about 
*200.00. It is recommended that the grading be done 
at the expense of the property owners and whan..maded 
that the lane be accepted as a Oity street. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

JUly 14th, 1932. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
The'Oommittee on Works recommend that the 

attached report of the City Engineer be adopted, and 
Ohebuoto Lane be accepted as a City street. 

A. Audley Thompson, 
AAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

.•-•164ir 

• 



July l4th, 19320 

Moved by Alderman OF 	seconded by 

Alderman O'Malley that the reports be adoptedo 

Motion passide 

own CREIGHTON STREET 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

recommending that Creighton Street be oiled° 

July 13th, 1932. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
The Committee on Works recommend that 

Creighton Street be oiled, from Charles to 
Bloomfield Street. 

A. Audley Thompson, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by 

Alderman Doyle that the report be adopted. Motion 

passed. 

JUBILEE ROAD ENCROACHMENT, TENDERSFOR 
MOVING DWELLING. 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

covering tenders for moving dwelling and shop at the 

south east oorner of Jubilee Road and Walnut Street. 

July 13th, 19320 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:•• 
At a meeting of the Committee on Works 

held this day, the following tenders were 'received 
for moving dwelling and shop at the south-,east 
corner of Walnut Street and Jubilee Road: 

Charles E. Morton 	 $1195.00 
Wm. H. Phillips and 

J. J. Brunt 	 1275.00 
W. F. Bedwin 	 1650000 
Robert Ed Coo 	 19E47000 
Standord Construction Co. 	2S17000 

It was resolved to recommend to Council 
that the tender of Charles E. Morton, being the lowest, 
be accepted. 

A. Audley Thompson 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

.4165-• 



e.,404104104fr'`' 

• 

July 14th, 2932. 

Moved by Alderman Shields, seconded, by 

Alderman Doyle that the report be adopted* 

1401.0n Pasfilef. 

)WNTING pApADE RAIAING 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

°971371N; Per4floAte of the City Engineer reoommanding 
the fP41 Palm90 to Qollins & Ead of balance in 
fup. pn :t1f4r contract for painting the Pardde railing. 

July 14th 1932n 

CityTie 	Council. 
004t1OMentis 

The Committee on Works recommend payment 
to Collins & Ead of the balance in full on their 
oontraot for painting the Parade Wallt iamoumting 
to 079.40. 

A. Audley Thompson, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved bg Alderman Mitchell, seconded by 

Alderthan Dolga° that the report be adopted. Motion 

passed. / 

=Rom ROAD TMPRVEMENT OONTRAU  

Read report of the Committee on Works and 

City Engineer re Quinpool Road Improvement oontract. 

July 7th, 1932. 

Iiir• F. H. Hell, 
City Collator. 

Dear eirt•• 
The followin memorandwm covers the 

history of the contract between 	the City and Thomas 
C. Stephen for the conistruction of a retaining wall 
and other work for the Quinpool Road Improvement. 

The contract was entered into between 
the City and Thomas S. Stephen on the 5th day of 
DeoeMber 1931. A bond in the sum of$4,200, was 
furnished by the oontraotor with O. A. Hubby 
and Samuel Butler as sureties. The amount of the 
contract was 016,574. Additional extra work to the 

0-16604 



July 14th, 1.9320 

extent of $7850 was authorized bringing the total 
amount of the contract to $4,3590 

On the 22nd day of March, Stephen 
entered into an agreement with Hubley and the Fairview 
Crushed Stone Company which was flied with the 'City 
but upon which no action was taken by the latter° 
The contract provides that the contractor shall not 
assign or transfer his interest in the contract or 
any right he has under -the same unless the written 
conSent,of the City is first dbtained, which consent 
shall be certified by the Engineer in writing° 
No such consent has been given. 

A letter dated March 22nd was redeived 
from Mr. T. R. Robertsan, Solicitor for O. A. Hubley, 
covering an assignment from Stephen to Hubley of all 
monies. owing or to become due or payable under the 
cont tact 

On the 2nd day of April a letter was 
received from Stephen notifying the Engineer that 
Hubley was then acting as his representative on the work 
instead of P. Campbell, the man he had formerly 
notified us as being in charge. After this date orders 
in connection with the work were given to Hubley, 

On June 7th, Eubley stating he. was 
acting as foreman for Stephen made a oliim for 
extras4962643. 

'On June 23rd another letter was received 
from him claiming a further sum of $2,6720 

On June 29th, Mr. T, R. Robertson, 
Solioitor for Htibley, notified the City that a medhanioe 
lien had been filed by the latter against .the work 
on the Quinpool Road Improvement. The amount 
claimed under this - lien was $12,290. 

On Ply 4th a letter was received from 
Mr. Robertson giving particulars of three claims 
of Hubley without mentioning any amounts. (1) ooncerned 
the alleged cattra work done on the parapet wall; 
(2) the alleged extra work done by exoavating and 
placipg stone footings instead of crib work; and 
(3)'requested that the fifteen'peroent withheld 
by thd-Otty be paid to his.olient less Workmenis 
Compensation Board charges $200. and small wages 
claims apprOximating $72.00.. 

Clause 20 of the contract provides that 
any dispute or difference between the parttes in 
respect to the proper amount payable under the contract 

-l6 T. 



July 14th, 15520 

or the final settling of accounts or in any other way 
arising out of the contract or the work to be done 
thereunder, shall be referred to the alr'neer whose 
sole written decision thereon shell be azsolutely 
final, binding and conclusive between the parties 
In my opinion there is no merit in the claims for 
extra work made by Mr. Hubleyo 

The contract provides that the contractor 
shall be responsible for the payment of labour in 
oonnection with the work and that if he fails 
to pay for labor or materials the City may 
appropriate any amount of money due the contractor 
or any money. held by the City for deposit 
asmourity for the contract and apply the same or any 
part thereof towards the payment of such liabilities. 
The oontraot also provides, under Section 23, 
Sub-section 3, that the City shall not be in any 
way liable for any such wages or materials or for 
any , payment. or appropriation made under this Section 
nor ctiltrlighe City be bound to act under this 
Seotion or to make any such appropriation. 

Several claims for wages amounting 
to about $37l.79 have been received and filed in 
this office. In addition there is a claim for 
material delivered of $75000, and a claim on account 
of a sVh-oontraot for oonstruoting the parapet' 
wall of $1,205.00, 

The contract as completed on May 31st, 
1932, and the City has paid to the contractor on 
acoount on it $14,545.85, the certificates being 
made payable to Thomas So Stephen but a portion of 
the money was paid to Hubley under the assignment 
above referred to. Fifteen percent M of the 
oontraot amounts to $2,603.85. Taking into account 
a few email items-for materials supplied by the City 
amounting to 09.64, the amount held by the City 
on a000unt of the, oontfaot is $2,743.510 The 
amount due the Workmenis Compensation Board is 
$257.601, so that the City has on hand an amount 
equal to $2,426.83, owing to the contractor. 

I would like to have your opinion in 
view of ell the oiraumstanoes of the case as to what 
disposition should be made of this moneys 

Yours faithfully, 

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

• 



• I. 

July 34th, 1932. 
July 7th11932. 

RE: QUINP04 ROAD IMPROVEMENT  

It appears clear to me on your statement 
of facts that Hubley is entitled to receive the 
balance payable under the oontradt, either as the 
Assignee of the contractor or under his claim for 
Mechanics Lien, assuming the latter to be of any 
validity, which under Section, 3 of the Mechanics 
Lien Aot does not appear to be the case. 

As to the City recognizing claims for 
wages and materials, there might be q question if Mr. 
Hubley was entitled to the full fifteen percent 
under the Mechanics Lien Act. Assuming that he is 
not entitled under that Act, but only as the Assignee 
of the contractor, the City has the right to deduct 
from any monies payable to him in that capacity 
-what it would be entitled to deduot from the 
oontraotor, and under Clause 23 of the contract the reco-e 
gnition of any such claims and payment of them by 
the City is entirely within the disoretion of the City. 

As I understand it, the claims of this 
nature against the contractor are very numerous. 
The wisdom of the City undertaking to act under this 
Clause is very doubtful, and I would suggest that the 
wisest course is to give the certificate in the 
usual way. 

Yours truly, 

F. H. Bell 
CITY SOLICITOR. 

July 13th, 1932. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

sir:.. 
Attached hereto is a copy of a letter 

from the City Engineer to the City Solioitor with 
regard to the Quinpool Road Improvement oontract 
and the Solioitorls reply in which he advises that 
the wisest course is to give the oertifioate for the 
balance of moneys retained by the City, in the 
usual way. MY own opinion is that the small claims 
for *ages should be paid on amount of the harquhip 
and injustice involvod, however in view of the 
Solicitor's opinion I am submitting herewith a final 
oertifioate deducting only the•  amount due the Workmen's 
Compensation Board for which we are liable. As 
previously reported to the Committee in my opinion the 

Mr. H. W. Johnston, 
City Engineer. 

Dear Sir:— 



July 14th, 193'2. 

oontraotor is only entitled to payment for the e±tras 
that are shown on the certificate. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

July 14th, 1932. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:-s 
The attached report of the City Engineer 

and Oity Solicitor with reference to olaims for 
extras on the Quinpool Road Improvement oontraot 
and also on olaims of Mr. O. A. Hubley and others, 
against the balance retained on the said contradt, 
were approved by the Committee on Works at a meeting 
on the 13th instant. 

A. Audley Thompson, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Shields, seconded by 

Alderman Doyle that the reports be adopted. 

Motiboiipassed. 

0'0•_ -!;, I t.1" • 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

oovering a oertifioate of the City Engineer 

recommending the final payment of the Quinpool 

Road improvement l oontraot amounting to $2,485.83. 

July 13th, 1932; 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen: -» 
The Committee on Works recommend payment 

to. Thomas S. Stephen oil the sum of Two Thousand 
Four Hundred and Eighty-five Dollars and Eighty- 
Three cents ($2,485.83) being the balance in full on 
his contract for Quinpool oad Improvement. 

A. Audley Thompson 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

VEMENT FINAL PAYMENT ON OONT kOT 



July 14th, 1932. 

Moved by Alderman Shields, seoonded by 

Alderman Doyle that the report be adopted. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Probert, 

seconded by Alderman O'Malley that the report be 

referred back to the Committee on Works for further 

Obnsideration and report. Amendment put and lost, 

4 voting for the same and 12 against it as follows. 

FOR THE AMENDMENT 	AGAINST IT 
Aldermen Getley 	 Aldermen Mitchell 

O'Malley 	 Minshull 
Probert 	 Stedh 
Smelt zer 	 Donovan 

Miller 
Adams 
Logan 
Golden 
McDonald 
Shields 
O'Toole 
Doyle 

-•190 

The original motion is put and passed. 

FOR TIC MOTI94 

Aldermen Mitohell 
Min Shull 
Steoh 
Donovan 
Miller 
Adams 
Logan 
Golden 
Monad 
Shields 
O'Toole 
O'Malley 
Doyle 

••13-/ 	 -3" 

REET LIGHTS. 	ROAD 

Read report of the Committee on Works and 

City Engineer re street,lights, corner of quinpool 

Road and Windsor Street. 
-171.» 

MAINST IT 

Aldermen Getley 
Probert 
Smeltzer 



July 14th, 1932. 

June 28th, 1932, 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir: 
On May 16th, a report was made recommending 

that a new 250 oil), light be installed on a pole at 
the north-east corner of Quinpool Road and Windsor 
Street to improve oonditions at this point where cars 
stop to disdharge and take on passengers° This 
recommendation was referred back for further report 
on the question of using a flood light° 

Find lighting is not in general use for 
purposes of lighting streets° There is a glare from 
the beam from this light which may be dangerous 
and also there is the quick transition from bright light 
shadow, which condition is a sauroe of danger° . 

We were able to obtain a Diolux Lighting 
Unit for test purposes which was mounted on a. pole at the 
north-west corner of the intersection where there is at 
present a street light. The glare from this was not so 
bad, but to be effective tt would require the 
installation of an additional light across the street. 
In addition, these lights only throw the light in one 
direction. The estimated cost of installing two of 
these lights in multiple lighting is approximately 

240.00 and the maintenance per year would be about 

In my opinion, which is conaurr§d inby 
the City Electrioial; better results would be obtained 
by installing two 600 o.p. lamps, one on the north- 
east corner of the street and the other on the south 
side opposite the pent re of Windsor Street. The 
estimated cost of this installation would be 
$135.00 with approximately the same charge for 
maintenanoe as given above. 

In the very near future the whole 
lighting system on Quinpool Road should be renewed 
with ornamental street lighting and in view of this, 
it is recommended that the proposition contained in 
the original report of the 16th ultimo be adopted, 
namely that 250 cop. light be installed at the north- 
east corner of the interseotion at an estimated cost 
of 1135.00 and a yearly maintenance Charge of $28.000 
This lig4t.would relieve the present cause of 
complaint and source of danger. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

-•17204 



Jay 14th, 1932. 

July 8th, 1932. 
The City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
The Committee on Works recommend that the 

attached reportof the City Engineer be adopted and 
that a 250 o. p. light be installed at the north- 
east corner of the intersection of Quinpool Road 
and Windsor Street. 

A. Audley Thompson, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Golden, seconded by 

Alderman Shields that the reports be adopted. 

Motion pass" 

WERNLIKEEERTJMEET 

Read report of the Committee on Works and 

City Engineer re lighting of Leppert Street. 

June 28th, 1932. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

I beg to report on the applioation of the 
residents of Leppert Street for the installation of a 
light on this street, that at present there are five 
house° on the south side and the Sir. John Se 
Thompson School is on the north side at the Corner 
of MUmford Road. To properly light the street would 
require two lamps each 250 c.p. The coat of installing 
these two fixtures is $60.00 and the increased 
cost of maintenance $ 56J)0. 

This street in its present condition is 
very dark at night and owing to the proximity of the 
school some lighting should be installed, 

It is recommended that two 250 o.p. 
lights be installed. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

•-1174 

to 



July 11 th, 19320 

July 8th, 19320 

The City Council° 

Gentlemen:— 
The Committee on Works recommend the 

adoption of the attached report of the City Engineer 
on the installation of lights on Leppert Street* 

Ao Audley Thompson; 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN, 

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by 

Alderman Minshull that the reports be adopted* 

Motion passe"( 

OILING JOHN STREET  

Read report of the Committee on Works 

and City Engineer re oiling of John Street. 

June 29th, 1932o 

His Worship the Mayor. 

In aocordance with instructions from the 
Committee on Works I beg to report on the oiling of 
John Street, that the estimated cost of oiling this 
street is 040.00. The street connects two streets 
whioh are already oiled, namely West and Charles Street. 

to be done. 
I would recommend that the work be ordered 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

July 8th, 1932. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:.. 
The attached report of the City Engineer on 

the oiling of John Street is recommended to Council 
for adoption. 

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by 

Alderman Mindhull that the reports be adopted° 

Motion passed* 

—174-4 

A. Audley Thompson, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 



July 14th, l932. 

CURBS AND GUTTER 'ROSEBANK AyENuq. 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

and City Engineer on the construction of concrete 

ourbs and gutter on Rosebank Avenue* 

July 4th, 1932. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

I beg to report on a petition from owners 
of property on Rosebank Avenue asking that concrete 
ourb and gutter be laid on both sides of this street 
and that the present sidewalk receive neoessa2:y 
repairs that the petition is signed by the owners of 
about 53% of the property fronting on the st reet0 

Some years ago concrete sidewalks were laid 
on this, as well as other streets in the Rosebank sub- 
division. Most of these walks' are in poor condition 
and were evidently not oonstructed originally in 
accordance with the Cityls specifications. 

This street is well built up and the work 
asked for would make a great improvement. 

A large part of the sidewalk should be 
replaced. The estimate submitted is for new work 
throughout, this of course will be reduced by the value 
of the old work that is not destroyed. 

The estimated cost of the whole work is 
0,900. with the curb and gutter alone the estimate 
is $3,400.,in both cases the cityls share would be 
one-half of the figures given. 

Respectfully submitted2  

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

July 8th, l9320 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:" 
Att*ohed hereto is a report of the City 

Engineer on the construction of concrete surbsgLtere 
and sidewalks on Rosebank Avenue. 

The Committee on Works recommend that the 
said report be adopted and that the work be placed on 
the order paper to be done when funds are available. 

A. Audley Thompson, 
MAYOR AND OHAIRNAN. 



.11 

truly 14th, 19320 

Moved by ,Alderman Doyle, seconded by 

Alderman Minahull that the reports be adopted° 

Motion passed./ 

SIDEWALK WINDSOR STREET 

Read report of the Committee on Works and 

City Engineer.re sidewalk, Windsor Street near 

Duncan Street. 

July 5th, 1932. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir:" 
There is a gap of about 146 feet on 

Windsor Street between the oonorete sidewalk near 
Duncan Street and the end of ithe walk at present 
ordered. These two walks should be pointed up 
while we are working on Chebuoto Road. The estimated 
oost of the work is 050.00 of which the City2 s 
share would be one-half. 

I would recommend that the work be 
ordered to be done while the walks on Chebuoto Road 
are being built. 

Respeotfully submitted, 

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

July 8th, 1932. 

The City Counoil. 

Gentlemen op 
The Committee on Works recommend that the 

attached report of the City Engineer on the 
oonstruotion of about 146 feet of concrete sidewalk 
on Windsor Street, near Duman Street be adopted and 
the work ordered to be done while Chebucto Road 
sidewalk is under oonstruction. 

A. Audley Thompson, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by 

Alderman Minshull that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passedb 

-a76- 



IM 1 

July 14th, 1932. 

CURB AND  GUTTER GERRISH STREET  

Read report of the Committee on Works and 

City Engineer re curbs and gutters to be laid on both 

sides of Gerrish Street from Gottingen Street to 

Maynard Street. 

June 29th, 1932. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sirs— 
I beg to report that there is no permanent 

sidewalk, curb or gutter on either side of Gerrish 
Street between Gottingen Street and Maynard Streettthe 
gutters being cobble stones. 

We have continual oomplaints from this 
portion of the street as to the condition of both 
sidewalks and gutters and also the roadway. 

The estimated cost of curbs and gutters 
is $1350.00 and of concrete sidewalks $2500.00. 

There is no doubt as to the improvement 
that would be effeotedl  if this work were done, not 
only as regards sidewalks but also the roadway. 

I would recommend that the work be planed 
on Mho order paper to be done. 

The City Council. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINES%) 

July gth, 1932. 

Gentlemen: .• 
The Committee on Works recommend that 

ourbar and gutters be laid on both sides of Gerrish 
Street, from Gottingen to Maynard Street. 

A report of the City Engineer on 
sidewalks, ourbs and gutters on Gerrish Street, is 
attached hereto for the information of the Counoile 

A. Audley Thompson, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

•-$177•-• 



July 14th, 19320 

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by 

Alderman Minshull that the reports be adopted° 

Motion passed. 
v(  
WATER EXTENSION ROBIE AND INGLIS STREETS 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

and City Engineer on the petition of Dr. A. L. Murphy 

and Dr. A. M. Jones for the extension of water to new 

houses now being erected at the corner of Inglis 

and Robie Streets. 

July 13th, 1932. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir:se 
I beg to report on a petition from 

Dr. A. L. Murphy and Dr. O. M. Jones asking that the 
water be extended so as to supply them with water 
to new houses being built, dine on the north-west 
oorner of Inglis and Robie Street and the other on 
the lot immediately west of Inglis Street, that the 
present pipe on Robie Street ends at a point about 
172 feet north of the north line of Lnglis Street° 

The len#th of the extension required to 
supply the properties is 172 feet on RObie Street and 
90 feet on Inglis Street, and the estimated cost 
of the extension is $1,074.00, the interest on which 
at 6% would be $64.45. 

I would recommend that the extension be 
ordered to be made and that a rate of 02.22 be fixed 
as a special rate for each of the two houses. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

July 13th, 1932. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:0- 
nje Committee on Works recommend that the 

attached report of the City Engineer be adopted and that 
the water Up extended to supply two new houses at the 
north-west i3orner of Inglis and Robie Streete 

A. Audley Thompson, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 



• 

LA•AA-A-A., 
 

July 14th, 1932. 

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by 

Alderman Minshull that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

WATER SUPPLY TO ,HOUSE STa  MARGARET'S  BAY ROAD 

Read report of the Committee on Works and 

City Engineer on the application of Colin L. Keddy 

for a connection to the City water supply on St. 

Margaret's Bay Road. 

June 22nd, 1932. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir:-• 
I beg to report on the application of 

Mr. Colin L. Keddy asking for a connection to the City 
water supply to supply his house on. the St. Margaret's 
Bay Road, that I oan see no objection to making this 
connection provided the owner will sign the usual 
agreement, which among other things provides that he 
shall pay a minimum rate of $10000 per annum, all 
opeto that the City may be put to in making the 
oonneotion, and that the City may have the right to 
disconnect the supply at any time on one months notice. 

The City Council. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

July gth 19320 

Gentlemen:-- 
The Committee on Works recommend that the 

attaohed report of the City Engineer be adopted, and 
that a water connection be made to supply the house 
owned by Mr. Colin L. Keddy on the St. Margaret's 
Bay Road, subjeot to the conditions set out in the 
said report. 

A. Audley Thompson, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Ddyle, seconded by 

Alderman Shields that the reports be adopted. 

104w4AI 	Motion passed. 

—179-4 



July 14th, 19320 

TENDERS  FOR PAINTING FOUNTAINS AT GARDENS. 

Read report of the Committee on Gardens, 

Parks and Common recommending the acceptance of the 

tender of Messrs. Collins & Ead for painting the two 

fountalins at the Public Gardens. 

City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S. 

June 20th, 1932. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:ms 
At a meeting of the Committee on Gardens, 

Parks and Commons held this day, the Vice—Chairman 
submitted tenders for painting the two fountains 
at the Gardens as follows: 

Wm. J. Roohe 	$123.00 
Collins & Ead 	220.00 
Saxton & Lutley 	281.00 

Your Committee recommend that the tender 
of Collins & Ead, $220000 be accepted. 

Reapeotfully submitted, 

H. J. Steoh, 
Vice--Chairman. 

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by 

Alderman Miller that the report be adopted. 

Motion pasted. 

TRANSFER OF WATER FUNDS. 

Read report of the Committee on Works and 

City Engineer reoommending the transfer of the sum 

of $25,000.00 from the balance to the credit of the 

Water Maintenance account to Water Construction 

Capital account. 

His Worship the Mayor. 
July 4th, 1932. 

Instead of making a borrowing on Capital 
-•160-• 



July 14th, 1932.) 

Account for the cost of work done last year and to be 
done this year, it is reoommended that the sum of 
$25,000. be transferred from the balance at the oredit 
of the Water Department Maintenance Account to 
Water Construction Capital. 

Respeotfully submitted, 

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

July_ 8th, 1932. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen=.. 
The attached report of the City Engineer 

with referenoe to the transfer of the sum of 
$25,000.00 from the balance to the credit of the 
Water Department Maintenance Account, to Water 
Construction Capital, is reoommended to Counoil 
for adoption. 

A. Audley Thompson, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by 

Alderman Doyle that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

AIDIT OF PRE - LIEN TAXES 

Read report of the Finance Committee 

recommending the oontinuanoe of the audit on pre-

lien taxes from 1907 to 1925. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
July 1th, 1932. 

4. To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

• 
Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Finance Committee 
held this day, the City Collector reported that the 
special audit authorized by the Council on November 
12th, 1931 to asoertain what accounts of pre-lien 
taxes from 1908 to 1925 are oolleotable and what 
a000unts are to be written off. The work from 1908 
to 1921 has been completed but the appropriation is 
exhausted, he asked that a further appropriation be 
provided to complete this work up to the date of the 
Refunding Loan, May 1925. 



July 14th, 1932. 

Your Committee recommend that a further 
sum of $500,00 be appropriated for this purpose, and 
that the money be provided for under the provisions 
of Section 332 A of the City Charter. 

Your Committee also recommend that the 
accompanying resolutions dealing with this appropriation 
be adopted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. J. Steoh, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Steoh, seoonded by 

Alderman Mitohell that the report be adopted. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Smeltzer, 

seconded by Alderman Logan that the report be 

referred back to the Finance Committee for further 

consideration. Amendment put and lost, 7 voting for 

the same and 9 against it as follows. 

F9 THE AMENDMENT  

Aldermen Miller 
Logan 
Ot Toole 
Getley 
O'Malley 
Smelt zer 
Doyle 

"7" 

AGAINST IT  

Aldermen Mitchell 
Min Shull 
Stedh 
Donovan 
Adams 
Golden 
McDonald 
Shields 
Probert 

.9" 

The original motion is put and passed, 

10 voting for the 
1'OR THE MOTION 

Aldermen Mitohell 
Minshull 
Steoh 
Donovan 
Adams 
Golden 
McDonald 
Shields 
Probert 
Doyle 
-10- 

same and 6 against it as follows. 
AGA;NST IT 

Aldermen Miller 
Logan 
°Mobs 
Getley 
OtMalley 
Smelt zer 



July 14th, 19320 

The following resolution was submitted: 

RESOLVED that the City do borrow under the 
authority of Section 332 A of the City Charter a sum 
not exceeding five hundred dollars and apply the same 
to defraying the cost of completing the audit of the 
amounts due tor rates and taxes for the years 1908.- 
1925, both inclusive and any amount so borrowed shall 
be included in the Civic Estimates for 1933-340 

Moved by Alderman Steoh, seconded by 

Aldermen Mitchell. 

On a vote being taken there appeared, 

FOR THE RESOLUTION 	 AGAINST ig 
Aldermen Mit ohell 	 Aldermen Miller 

Minshull 	 Logan 
Steoh 	 01  Toole 

Donovan 	 Getley 
Adams 	 O'Malley 
Golden 	 Smeltzer 
MacDonald 
Shields . 
Probert 
Doyle 

The Resaution not receiving the necessary 

two-thirds vote of Council was declared lost by the 

Chairman? 

MAIM FOR LEGAL FEES IN CONNECTION WITH LOAN 

Read report of the Finance Committee on 

the olaim advanced by the legal firms retained by 

H. R. Bain & OolLtd, and the N. S. Bond Corporation 

Ltd, in the matter of the floating of the recent 

lean of 009,000.00 

Oommittee Room, City Hall, 
July 12th, 1932. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 



July 14th, 1932. 

Gentlemen:-- 

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held 
this day, the attached letter of the City Auditor 
in referenoe to a claim advanced by the legal firm 
retained by H. R. Bain & Co,Ltd, and the No So 
Bond Corporation Ltd, in the matter of the floating 
of the recent loan of $309,000000 was submitted 
and read. 

Your Committee recommend that the 
correspondence be filed. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. J. Stedh, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman St earl, seconded by 

Alderman Shields that the report be adopted. 

Motion /Used. 

N. S. fUCJIEF,MAP AND DIRECTORY 

Read report of the Finance Committee on the 

application of the N. S. Relief Map and Directory 

Co,Ltd, to contribute the sum of $50.00 for re- 

painting the name of the City of Halifax on the relief 

maps, Amherst and Yarmouth. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
July 12th, 1932. 

To His Vorship the Mayor, 
and Members Of City Council. 

Gentlemen:** 
At a meeting of the Finance Committee 

held this day, the attaohed letter of the N. S. 
Relief Map and Directory Co,Ltd, of Sydney, NS. 
asking the City to contribute a sum of $50000 
towards the improving of the N. S. Relief Map and 
Directory situated at Amherst and Yarmouth, was 
submitted and read. 

Your Committee recommend that the letter 
be filed. 

Respectfully submitted, 
H. J. Stech, 
CHAIRMAN. 

.184- 

1 



July 14th, 19326 

Moved by Alderman Stech, sedonded by 

Id P' Alderman Shields that the report be adopted° 

Motion paused. 
v/ 
CITY HOME AND T.B.HOSPITAL, 
TENDERS FOR COAL AND ICE.  

Road report of the Charities Committee 

re tenders for the supply of coal and ioe for a period 

of twelve months to the City Home. 

Halifax I N.S. June 29th,1932 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: -• 
The Charities Committee met this day and 

beg to submit the following report. 
MEMBERS PRESENT: The Chairman, Aldermen 

O'Malley, Shields, Probert, Logan and Miller. 

Tenders were opened and considered for 
Coal and Ioe City Home for a period of twelve months 
from July let, 1932 as follows:-. 
cza 

G. B. Goodwin & Co, Ltd. 
12Q0 Tons Acadia R/Mine 6$6.84 ton $8208.00 

($8595.50) 1200" Greenwood " 	6.59 n 7908.00 
25 " Welsh Anthracite 15.50 	387.50 

R. E. Arohibald & Co. 
1200 Tons Acadia R/Mine 0$6.85 

(105592.50) 1200 " Bayview Soreened 6.60 
25 It Welsh Anthracit* 14.90 

11 8220.00 
7920.00 
372.50 

 

   

Rooky Lade Ioe Co. 
***** 	0 3.75 per ton 

(10 lb. pteoes daily) 5.00 " month 

George Hutchinson 
Ioe.. •••e• •••••••••• • ...11..Go per ton 
3 (10 lb. pieces daily) 5.00 if month. 

The tender of R. E. Archibald for Acadia 
Run of Mine and Welsh.Anthracite Coal being the lowest 
is recommended for acceptance. 

The tender of Rocky Lake Ioe Co, being the 
lowest is recommended for acceptance. 

Respectfully submdtted, 
A. H. Minshull, 

CHAIRMAN. 



July 14th, 19320 
pA)LJ 

ps.4#°Alderman Mitohell that the report be adopted° 

Motion 76sed. 

APPLICATION FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF AN 
ASSISTANT PLUMBING INSPECTOR. 

Read report of the City Health Board asking 

'for the appointment of an Assiitant Plumbing Inspector. 

July 14th, 1932. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: " 

At a meeting of the City Health Board held 
on Wednesday, July 13th, a Resolution was passed 
reoommending that an Assistant Plumbing Inspector 
be appointed; provision for which was made when the 
salaries of all officials were readjusted. 

Appearing before the meeting was a 
delegation representing the Master Plumbers and 
Steamfitteris Association of Halifax County 
emphasizing the absolute need of such an appointment 
being made without delay. 

The President of the Association, Mr, 
W. M. Walker and the Secretary, Ralph E. Sullivan', 
stated that one inspector could not satisfactorily 
handle the large amount of work which he was 
called upon to do, and, as a result much delay 
through no fault of the present Inspector, was 
experienced at a oonsiderable loss to the trade. 
This loss was also borne by those paying for the 
plumbing work. 

It was also pointed out that previous 
to the superannuation of the late John E. Burns, 
an assistant Plumbing Inspector was available and 
that there was just as muoh need today for an 
assistant as before. 

The City Health Board strongly recommends 
the appointment of an Assistant Plymbing Inspeotore 

Respectfully yours, 

W. D. Forrest, 
CHAIRMAN, 0. H. B. 

Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded by 



1 

C 

July 14th, 19320 

A delegation from the Master Plumbers 

Association was present. Messrs. Walke: and Sullivan 
of the Assooiation addressed the Council on the 

sUbjeot, and urged upon the Coun01 the neoessity 

of appointing an assistant to Mr. orrisey, who is now 

over worked. After a lengthy discussion, it was 

decided on motion of Alderman Mitchell, seconded by 

Alderman Shields to refer the report to the Committee 

on Works with the request that that Committee take 

-immediate action in the matter, and that the Chairman 

of the Heath goad And representatives of the Master 

Plumbers Association be notified to attend the meeting 

04r1;ir of the Conyittee when this matter is to be considered. 

REPLASTERING  INFECTIOUS DISEASE HOSPITAL. 

Read report of the City Health Board re 

final payment to Mr. J. J. Campbell for replastering 

the Infectious Disease Hospital. 

July 111th, 1932. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Aedbers Oity Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of 

on Wednesday, July 13th, the 
J. J. Campbell., covering the 
:mitectious Disease Hospital, 

the City Helath Board held 
final account of Mr. 
cost of replastering the 
was oonsidered. 

The Board recommends that the final 
payment amounting to 4,296.00 be paid. 

Respectfully yours, 

W. D.trrest, 
CHAIRMAN, C. H. B. 

Moved by Alderman Logan, seoonded by 

Alderman Smeltzer that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 



July 14th, .1932* 

CITY HEALTH BOARD, PURCHASE OF AN 
ELECTRIC REFRIGERATOR.  

Read report of the City Health Board re 

the purchase of an eleotric refrigerator for the 

Infectious Disease Hospital. 

July 14th, 1932. 

His Worship the Mayor,  i 

and Members City Counoil. 	 . 	, o1 

Gentlemen:•• 
At a meeting of the City Health Board held 

on Wednesday, July 13th, further consideration was 
given to the a000unt of Oragg Bros, Co,Ltd,for one 
electric refrigerator amounting to $231400. 

This machine was purchased by the 
outgoing Board on the recommendation of a sploial 
Committee 'but the account was not due for payment 
AMU the new Board was appointed. 

This explanation was given at 
Wednesday's meeting and was accepted as satisfactory. 
I was instructed to forward it to you with a 
recommendation that it be paid. 

Respeotfully submitted, 

W. Do Forrest, 
CHAIRMAN, C. H. B. 

Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded by 

Alderman Logan that the report be adopted. 

Motion passe 

TAX COLLECTIONS FOR JUNE 1932, 

Read report of the City Auditor covering 

tax oolleotions for the month of June 1932. 

City Auditor's Office, 
June 30th, 1932. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Mentors of City Council. 
Gentlemen:my 

Report on Tgx Collections for the month 

of June is submitted. Collections amounted to 

1 

 505,915.27; corresponding period last year 
731860.814 

.0 
. (Colleotions for May and June totalled 

1,305,7575; oorresponaing period last year 
1,301,761.19). 

-186- 



$24005 
261.67 
361057 

6,2 052 

.50 24,790061 

.50 42,198.67 

06,700003 
43,923084 
441,090063 
32,984028 
811 122057 

222,074083 
T794 41 66 

90,30908 

July 14th, 19320 

Collections on account of taxes for the 
civic years prior to May 1st, 1925 were $570950 
The outstanding book value of this group on June 
30th, 19 32 after deducting Reserves for short' 
collection was $554,307.20. 

Outstanding 
Balances 
May 1932 

New 	June 	Outstanding 
Accounts Collections Balances 
and other 	 June 1938. 
adjuatments 

  

  

    

    

      

      

Arrears Taxes 
~ivio Year Tax 1eserve  

1925m26 	07,755.24 * 
1926047 	40,149.20 * 
192748 	44,552.59 * 

1929m30 	. 7 ,76 .76 * 
19288.929 	54,01.08 * 

1930m1 	 a 
19311032 ; 	• 

$66,724.o8 
44,185.51 
44,452.20 
53,519.92 
8 1 367.g, 
2 _,035. 

§51, 9: 
Current Taxes 

1932"33 	46,246.4 

Water Depgrtmentt  
Rates, eto. 11,167.56 

1,436,384075 

2731i, 

419,204.13 1,017,180062 

DoR Teixes 1912m13 

Pol 	11:;:: 19  

2,026000 40 50000 

2 383 00 22 607000 
66.8o 478 0 	lb 	I 2 400 

670"0 

1,976.00 

24 990.00 
2 

Collections of Poll Taxes in 193a-33 of current 
and arrears to June 30th, 1932 were $6,522090; 
oorresponding period last:1year $4,319.10. 

Respectfully samitted, 

A. M. Butler, 
CITY AUDITOR. 

*Includes special tax payments and unexpended balances 
and, for the year of 1925-26, a special transfer as 
authorized by the Acts of 1928, Cap. 62. 

/ 
CI DQE PI MONT Y REPORT 

Read report of the Charities Committee for 

the month of June showing the number of inmates in the 

City Home to be 424 and 
the number of patients t the 

T. B. Hospital to be 56. 
FILED 	 -189- 



July 14th, 1932, 

AMENDMENT  TO TRUCK  ORDINANCE 

Read an extract from minutes of a meeting 

of the City Counoil held on the 16th day of June 1932, 
in re an Ordinance to amend Ordinance number 14 of the 

City of Halifax relating to trucks. 

Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded by 

Alderman Hiller that the said Ordinance be now read 

a second time. Motion passed. 

Read an Ordinance to amend Ordinance number 

14 of the City of Halifax relating to truoks. 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 14 
OF THE CITY OF HALIFAX. 

BE IT ENACTED by the Mayor and Council of 
the Oity of Halifax as follows:— 

Seotion 4 of Ordinance no. 14 of the City of 
Halifax entitled of "The Regulation of Trucks" is 
hereby repealed and the following section substituted 
therefor. 

The fees payable for truck licenses shall, be 

Horse-drawn vehicles — 
One horse .............$5.00 
Two horses or more.... 7.50 

Motor Vehicles 
One ton or under 	15.00 
For every ton or fraction 
of a ton in addition to one 

5.00 
(But not in any case to 
exoedd) 	 25.00 

(2) 	The license fees imposed by this Section 
shall be due and payable in respect to any truck 
licensed during the civic year 1932.-33. 

The Schedule to the said Ordinance is 
amended by adding thereto the following: 

FORM OF TRUCK LICENSE 

License is hereby granted to 	  
to operate a truck in the City of Halifax until the 

30th day of April 19...., 
-.190"d 



July 14th, 19320 

The number of such truck shall be.00r50001000 OM : The stand appointed for such truck shall ben000,. 000 .0 
The lioensee undertakes to comply with the provisions 
of the Motor Vehicle Act and of the Laws and 
ordinances of the City of Halifax° 

p o cl ooeoo•essoomooel0000lilAYOR 

00041.0000000000000.000000ITY CLERK 0 If 

Second reading. 

Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded by 

Aldermen Miller that the u0.. Itsto amend Ordinance 

number 14 of the City of Halifax relating to trucks, 

having been read a first time at a meeting of the City 

Council held on the 16th day of June 1932, and having 

now been read a second time at this meeting be adopted 

and forwarded to the Governor in Council for 

approvelviotion passede 

T 	IRENE WATERWAY TREATY. 

Aldaman Mitohell drew to the at 	of 

Council to reports in the Press that a treaty was about 

to be signed between the Dominion of Canada and the 

United States of Amerioa re opening up of the Sto 

Lawrence Waterway from the Great Lakes to the sea 

at the joint expense of the Dominion of Canada and the 

United States of Amerioa, and submitted the following 

resolution. 

WHEREAS the City Council of the City of 
Halifax views with alarm published reports in the 
Press to the effect that a treaty is about to be 
signed between the Dominion of Canada and the 
United States of America re opening up of the St 
Lawrence Waterway from the Great Lakes at joint 
expense of the Dominion of Canada and the United 

States of America. 



July 14th, 1932. 

BE IT RESOLVED that this Council at a meeti held this 14th day of July do unanimously protest 
to the Premier of Canada against the signing of this treaty without the full authorization of ParlfLame..lt. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this 
resolution be forwarded to the Dominion Cabinet 
and members of Parliament for Nova Scotia. 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by 

Alderman Stech. Resolution put and passed unanimously, 

and referred to the Committee on Laws and Privileges 

for redrafting. 

10.30 ofolock, 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by 

Alderman Donovan, that this meeting do now adjourn. 

Motion pasted. 	Meeting adjourned. 

,ICI ST OF HEADLINES  

Applioation for Tag Day 	 143 
Application for Position of Sub Collector 	143 
Unemployment Relief, Letter Col. the Hon. 
G. S. Harrington, Premier 	 143 

Works Department Accounts 	 1144 
General Accounts 	 145 
City Home and T. B. Hospital Accounts 	145 
Fire Department Accounts 	 146 
Polio. Department Accounts 	 147 
City Prison Accounts 	 147 
City Health Board Accounts 	 148 
Gardens, Parks and Common Accounts 	 148 
Library Accounts 	 149 
Plblio Gardens Accounts 	 149 
N. S. Light and Power Co, Ltd, Rate Hearing 
A000unt L. A. Lovett, K. 0. 	 150 

Printing City Charter 	 153 
MO. Hall Claim Against The N. S. Purvincial 
Exhibition Commission 	 155156 Unemployment Relief 

Walker et,Ohanging Name to Gladstone St. 	158 
156 

Unemployment Relief 
Sidewalk, West Young St. 	 n4 
Ohebuoto Lane Acceptance 	 165 
Oiling Creighton St. 

•-•192- 



July 14th, 3.9320 

HEADLIITES (Continued)  

Jubilee Road Encroachment, Tenders for 
Moving Dwelling 	 1.69 Painting Parade Railing 	 166. 

Quinpool Road Improvement Contract 	 a66 
Quinpool Road, Improvement Final Payment 
on Contract 	 170 

Street Lights, Quinpool Road 	 171 
Lighting Leppert St. 	 173 
Oiling John St. 	 1711. 
Curbs and Gutter, Rosebank Avenue 	 175 
Sidewalk, Windsor St. 	 17b 
Curb and Gutter,Gerrish St. 	 177 
Water Extension, Robie and Inglis Streets 	178 
Water • Supply to House, St .Mamgaretts Nay Rd. 179 
Tenders for Painting Fountains at Gardens 	180 
Transfer of Water Funds 	 180 
Audit of Pre—Lien Taxes 	 181 
Claim for Legal Fees in Connection with Loan 183 
N. S. Relief Map and Directory 	 184 
City Home and 1 41. B. Hospital, Tenders for 
Coal and Ice. . 	 185 

Applioation for the Appointment of an 
Assistant Plumbing Inspector. 	 186 

Replastering, Infectious Disease Hospital 	187 
City Home.Health Board, Purchase of an 
Eleotric Refrigerator 	 188 

Tax Collections for June 1932 	 188 
City Home and T. B. Hospital monthly report 189 
Amendm6nt to Truok Ordinance 	 190 
St. Lawrenoe Waterway Treaty 	 191 

A. Audley Thompson, 
MAYOR 

H. S. Rhind, 
CITY CLERK. 

-193" 


